

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 92,089

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SARA D. BAGGETT  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLA. BAR NO. 0857238  
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.  
SUITE 300  
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409  
(561) 688-7759

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	15
ARGUMENT . . . . .	19
ISSUE I . . . . .	19
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES THAT WERE INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED WITH THE CHARGED OFFENSES AND THAT WERE RELEVANT TO PROVE MOTIVE, INTENT, PLAN, OR ABSENCE OF MISTAKE OR WERE RELEVANT TO DISPROVE ZACK'S DEFENSE OF INTOXICATION (Restated).	
ISSUE II . . . . .	37
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE SEXUAL BATTERY CHARGE (Restated).	
ISSUE III . . . . .	44
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE ROBBERY CHARGE (Restated).	
ISSUE IV . . . . .	50
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IT COULD CONVICT APPELLANT OF FELONY MURDER BASED ON AN UNDERLYING OFFENSE OF BURGLARY (Restated).	
ISSUE V . . . . .	54
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT SUFFICIENTLY ARTICULATED AND ANALYZED APPELLANT'S MITIGATION IN ITS WRITTEN SENTENCING ORDER (Restated).	

ISSUE VI . . . . .	67
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF THE "AVOID ARREST" AGGRAVATING FACTOR (Restated).</p>	
ISSUE VII . . . . .	71
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING OF THE CCP AGGRAVATING FACTOR (Restated).</p>	
ISSUE VIII . . . . .	80
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY USED VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE HAC AGGRAVATING FACTOR AND WHETHER THE STATE COMMITTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IN CLOSING ARGUMENT REGARDING THE JURY'S CONSIDERATION OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE (Restated).</p>	
ISSUE IX . . . . .	84
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING SEVERAL COMMENTS BY CANDICE FLETCHER OVER APPELLANT'S OBJECTION (Restated).</p>	
ISSUE X . . . . .	88
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT MERCY AND SYMPATHY WERE PROPER CONSIDERATIONS IN SENTENCING (Restated).</p>	
ISSUE XI . . . . .	92
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED AN EX POST FACTO VIOLATION WHEN IT FOUND THAT APPELLANT'S PROBATIONARY STATUS SATISFIED THE "UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT" AGGRAVATING FACTOR (Restated).</p>	
ISSUE XII . . . . .	96
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO ADMIT A PHOTOGRAPH OF APPELLANT'S FAMILY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE (Restated).</p>	

CONCLUSION . . . . .	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	79
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	47,79
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	38
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	48
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	54,65
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	47
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	30
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	63
<u>Capehart v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S.Ct. 955 (1992) . . . . .	71,80,96
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	88
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982) . . . . .	94
<u>Damren v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	88
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	38,44
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	70
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1340 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	65

<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	47
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	. . . . .	47
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	. . . . .	22,30,34
<u>Fotopoulos v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . .	69
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	. . . . .	70
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . .	21,31
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	28,30,97
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . .	69
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 649 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	30
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	. . . . .	90,91,94
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . .	69,97
<u>Hootman v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . .	94,95
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	. . . . .	55
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	. . . . .	90,91
<u>Isaac v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	. . . . .	93
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	94,97
<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	. . . . .	52,61

<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	. . . . .	86,97
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	47,65
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	. . . . .	46,47
<u>Justus v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1052 (1984)	. . . . .	94
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	. . . . .	59,61
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	. . . . .	69
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1990)	. . . . .	70
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . .	47
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992)	. . . . .	62
<u>Marquard v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	47
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	. . . . .	70
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 713 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1998)	. . . . .	52
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	. . . . .	87
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1988)	. . . . .	92
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)	. . . . .	83
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 451 U.S. 964 (1981)	. . . . .	93

<u>Pittman v. State,</u> 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	28
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	51,62,63
<u>Robertson v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	51
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	71,80,96
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. Sup. Ct. 1981)	21
<u>Saffle v. Parks,</u> 494 U.S. 108 (1990)	90
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1994)	34
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	59,60
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	36
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. Sup. Ct. 1994)	21
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	36,83,88,98
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	93
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	82,91
<u>Strausser v. State,</u> 682 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1996)	87
<u>Sweet v. State,</u> 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	69
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	39,44
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	82,90



<u>Toole v. State,</u> 479 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	59
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S.Ct. 197 (1997)	93,95
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	94
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	15,21,23,28,30,31
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1993)	41
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 330 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1976)	21
<u>Windom v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	82,83
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994)	32,33,34,77,78,79
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	65,86
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1995)	79
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 127 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 946 (1991)	94

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
Fla. Stat. § 90.404(2)(a)	30
Fla. Stat. § 810.02(1)	50
Fla. Stat. § 812.13(3)(b)	45
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(1)	87
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(m)	94
Fla. Stat. § 948.001	93,94,95
